as financing cash outflows and operating cash outflows respectively. Although total cash flows are
unaffected, the adoption of IFRS 16 therefore results in a change in presentation of cash flows within the
consolidated statement of cash flows.

The following tables give an indication of the estimated impact of the adoption of IFRS 16 on the
Group’s financial results and cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2019, by adjusting the
amounts reported under IFRS 16 in these consolidated financial statements to compute estimates of the
hypothetical amounts that would have been recognised under IAS 17 if this superseded standard had
continued to apply in 2019 instead of IFRS 16, and by comparing these hypothetical amounts for 2019
with the actual 2018 corresponding amounts which were prepared under IAS 17.

2019 2018

Amounts
reported

under
IFRS 16

Add back:
IFRS 16

depreciation
and interest

expense

Deduct:
Estimated

amounts
related to
operating
lease as if

under IAS 17
(note 1)

Hypothetical
amounts for

2019 as if
under IAS 17

Compared
to amounts

reported for
2018 under

IAS 17
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Financial results for year ended
 31 December 2019 impacted
 by the adoption of IFRS 16:
Profit from operations 90,993 798 (826) 90,965 38,306
Finance costs (30,314) 31 — (30,283) (10,495)
Profit before tax 60,679 829 (826) 60,682 27,811
Profit for the year 41,404 829 (826) 41,407 17,064

8

2019 2018

Amounts
reported under

IFRS 16

Estimated
amounts related

to operating
leases as if under

IAS 17 (note 1)

Hypothetical
amounts for 2019

as if under IAS 17

Compared to
amounts reported

for 2018 under
IAS 17

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Line items in the consolidated
 statement of cash flows for
 year ended 31 December
 2019 impacted by the
 adoption of IFRS 16:
Cash used in operations (197,994) (826) (198,820) (257,489)
Interest element of lease
 rentals paid (31) 31 – –
Net cash used in operating
 activities (235,526) (795) (236,321) (272,548)
Capital element of lease
 rentals paid (795) 795 – –
Net cash generated from
 financing activities 193,120 795 193,915 278,293

Note 1:  The “estimated amounts related to operating leases” is an estimate of the amounts of the cash
flows in 2019 that relate to leases which would have been classified as operating leases, if
IAS 17 had still applied in 2019. This estimate assumes that there were no difference between
rentals and cash flows and that all of the new leases entered into in 2019 would have been
classified as operating leases under IAS 17, if IAS 17 had still applied in 2019. Any potential
net tax effect is ignored.

4. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group’s revenue is derived from contracts with customers.

(i) Information about operating segment profit or loss:

Landscape
construction

Municipal
works

construction
Building

works Others Total
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

2019
External revenue 482,171 488,029 339,629 46,260 1,356,089
Segment results 46,069 77,867 7,812 15,413 147,161

2018
External revenue 278,636 266,952 163,834 24,008 733,430

Segment results 30,830 39,052 10,444 3,214 83,540

9

(ii) Reconciliation of operating segment profit or loss:

2019 2018

RMB’000 RMB’000

Profit and loss
Total profits of reportable segments 147,161 83,540

Unallocated amounts:

 Interest income 4,274 2,661

 Government subsidy, incentives and awards 3,282 7,234

 Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (2,865) (1,291)

 Depreciation of right-of-use assets (798) –

 Amortisation of intangible assets (4,134) (3,267)

 Finance costs (30,314) (10,495)

 Operating lease charges (2,708) (3,239)

 Net exchange gain 347 2,974

 Staff costs (33,682) (30,700)

 Bad debts written off — (161)